RADECS 2023 1
Abstract—.We present the correlation of high energy proton and
atmospheric neutron single-event test results on a recent 1200V SiC
MOSFET, obtained with destructive and non-destructive methods.
The correlation of the results is discussed, showing a good agreement
between both methods. TCAD modelling is used to investigate the
failure mechanisms.
Index Terms—single-event effects, silicon carbide, power

were presented and compared. Results show the importance of
accurately modelling the neutron fluence attenuation in a
stacked-boards setup, and confirm that high-energy proton
testing is a reliable method for evaluating this technology for
atmospheric applications. The non-destructive method is found
to provide a conservative estimation of the saturated cross
section, confirming the interest of the approach when only few
devices are available (statistical approach is then not an option)
or if the beam time is constrained. TCAD simulations of a
structure fitting the electrical performances of the tested device
were performed, showing the possibility of both oxide damage
and charge amplification in the structure.
VII. REFERENCES
[1]  A. F. Witulski et al., "Single-Event Burnout Mechanisms in SiC Power
MOSFETs," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 65, no. 8, pp.
1951-1955, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2849405.
[2]  P. Fabio et al,  "Investigation of the Impact of Neutron Irradiation on SiC
Power MOSFETs Lifetime by Reliability Tests", Sensors 21, no. 16: 5627,
2021
[3]  C. Martinella et al., "Impact of Terrestrial Neutrons on the Reliability of
SiC VD-MOSFET Technologies", IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 68, no. 5,
pp. 634-641, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3065122.
[4]  K. Niskanen et al., "Impact of Electrical Stress and Neutron Irradiation on
Reliability of Silicon Carbide Power MOSFET," in IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 1365-1373, July 2020.
[5]  A. Akturk et al., "Energy Dependence of Atmospheric Neutron-Induced
Failures in Silicon Carbide Power Devices," in IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol.
69, no. 4, pp. 900-907, April 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2022.3154394.
[6]  V. Ferlet-Cavrois et al., "Statistical Analysis of Heavy-Ion Induced Gate
Rupture in Power MOSFETs—Methodology for Radiation Hardness
Assurance," IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 59, no. 6, pp. 2920-2929, Dec.
2012, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2012.2223761.
[7]  A. Touboul et al., Neutrons-Induced IGBT Failure: Effects of the Number
of Tested Devices on the Cross Section Calculation, IEEE Trans. Nucl.
Sci., vol. 60-4, August 2013
[8]  F. Miller, S. Morand, A. Douin, R. Gaillard, T. Carriere and N. Buard,
"Laser Validation of a Non-Destructive Test Methodology for the
Radiation Sensitivity Assessment of Power Devices," in IEEE Trans. Nucl.
Sci., vol. 58, no. 3, pp. 813-819, June 2011, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2010.2098887.
[9]  S. A. Wender, J. M. O'Donnell, L. Zavorka and B. L. Bhuva, "Neutron
Beam Attenuation Through Semiconductor Devices During SEU Testing,"
2019 IEEE IRPS, 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2019.8720477.
[10]  D. Chiesa et al., "Measurements of Neutron Fields in a Wide Energy
Range Using Multi-Foil Activation Analysis," IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol.
69, no. 7, pp. 1659-1666, July 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3138636..
Fig. 15. Potential (top) and electric field (bottom) distribution along a vertical
line below the gate, before and during an ion impact depicted by the red arrow
of Fig. 14. The maximum x coordinate corresponds to the SiC/gate oxide
interface. (EPI: epitaxial layer)
Fig. 16. Histogram of collected charge for 640 simulations of the structure at
Vds=1000V with a 32MeV Na ion track of various starting points and
directions. The red line shows the maximum charge that can be generated by
this ion in the structure.
Maximum
generated charge
RADECS 2023 7
[11]  F. Wrobel, "Detailed history of recoiling ions induced by nucleons,"
Computer Physics Communications, vol. 178, no. 2, pp. 88–104, Jan. 2008
[12]  A. Michez, S. Dhombres, J. Boch, "ECORCE: A TCAD Tool for Total
Ionizing Dose and Single Event Effect Modeling," IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1516-1527, Aug. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2015.2449281.
[13]  S. Kuboyama et al., "Thermal Runaway in SiC Schottky Barrier Diodes
Caused by Heavy Ions," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 66,
no. 7, pp. 1688-1693, July 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2914494.